MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE ADVISORY PANEL

SUBJECT: Federal Acquisition Service Response to Data Requests

                   June 16, 2008

(1) QUESTION: How many Industrial Operations Analysts (IOAs) exist in the national program? How are these analysts distributed regionally? What are the general qualifications for the IOA position? 

RESPONSE: 
	FAS Industrial Operations Analysts - May 30, 2008
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Funded IOA Positions
	IOAs with MAS Workload
	Current Vacancies
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Boston
	24
	23
	5
	
	
	
	
	

	Atlanta
	24
	24
	4
	
	
	
	
	

	Chicago
	18
	16
	0
	
	
	
	
	

	San Francisco
	28
	20
	3
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	94
	83
	12
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Note: Remaining 11 positions are dedicated to QA work in non-MAS acquisition programs.
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assigned Territories:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Boston
	ME, NH, VT, MA, RI, CT, NY, NJ, PA, DE, MD, DC, Caribbean, Eastern Canada

	Atlanta
	VA, WV, NC, SC, TN, KY, GA, AL, FL, MS, LA, AR
	
	
	

	Chicago
	OH, IN, IL, MI, WI, MN, IA, MO, KS, NE, SD, ND, Central Canada
	
	

	San Francisco
	WA, OR, CA, NV, ID, MT, WY, UT, CO, AZ, NM, TX, OK, HI, AK, Western Canada


General qualifications for IOA positions:

There are no iron-clad "qualifications" for the IOA position, other than to be basically qualified for the grade level according to Federal personnel regulations.  A college degree is generally required, and a graduate degree is preferable.  Generally the qualities we look for are:  working knowledge of technology (laptop applications and internet); aptitude for qualitative analysis and logical reasoning; aptitude for creativity, problem identification and resolution; interpersonal skills; skill in oral and written communications.  The specific knowledges required for the position (contracting regulations etc.) are acquired through classroom training, mentoring relationships, and on-the-job training once onboard. The job series is GS 301, Industrial Operations Specialist.
(2) QUESTION: The percent/number of contract holders that have federal sales only.
RESPONSE: FAS does not have data on this issue.

(3) QUESTION: The percent/number of orders over the maximum order

RESPONSE:  FAS does not have data on this issue.

(4) QUESTION: The percent/number of contracts that had no sales during the last 2 fiscal years (FY06 & FY07)

RESPONSE: 
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FY 2006

17,668

4,601

31.03%

FY 2007

17,477

5,423

26.04%

MAS Contracts with Zero Sales
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